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Ombudsman’s Determination 

Applicant Mr S  

Scheme  Teachers' Pension Scheme (the Scheme) 

Respondent Teachers' Pensions  

Outcome  

 

Complaint summary  

 

Background information, including submissions from the parties 

 

“The employer of a person (T) in pensionable employment must record for 

each financial year—  

(a) the rate of T’s salary; 

(b) the amount of T’s contributable salary; 

… 

(f) the period during which T was in pensionable employment.” 
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“Please note: This is an ‘Interim’ award of pension and lump sum only as 

we are querying your drop in salary at 1.4.2005 with your employer. On 

receipt of their reply we will contact you. [Original emphasis]” 

 

 

 

 

  That same month, 

retirement

 

 

“Payment of interest on late paid benefit 

6.—(1)  For the purposes of section 151A of the 1993 Act (interest on late 

payment of benefit), the prescribed rate of interest shall be the base rate for 

the time being quoted by the reference banks.  

(2) In paragraph (1) above—  

(a)  “base rate" means the rate for the time being quoted by the reference 

banks as applicable to sterling deposits or, where there is for the time 

being more than one such base rate, the rate which, when the base 

rate quoted by each bank is ranked in a descending sequence of four, 

is first in the sequence…”  
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Mr S’ position 

 

• His dispute is with Teachers’ Pensions not with LBC. 

 

• His case has been ongoing for over six years. He still has no confidence in 

Teachers’ Pensions’ ability “to operate in an organised and structured manner to 

deliver the correct award to members”. The Offer made by Teachers’ Pensions 

leaves him totally “disenchanted”. 

 

• He was not aware that LBC had failed to supply information to Teachers’ 

Pensions until Teachers’ Pensions subsequently followed up its enquiry three and 

a half years later. Rather than wait until April 2017, Teachers’ Pensions should 

have asked him to provide the relevant information. 

 

• When Teachers’ Pensions eventually followed up the enquiry, LBC again provided 

the wrong information. He had to contact LBC and supply payslips dating back to 

2004. 

 

• He received a series of payments totalling almost £15,000 based on Teachers’ 

Pensions’ revised figures. 
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• He was initially only awarded interest in line with the Bank of England base rate. 

When he complained, Teachers’ Pensions eventually apologised and offered a 

random figure of £200, without providing any explanation.   

 

• The Offer does not remedy the financial losses he has suffered. He is seeking 

compensation for the overall financial loss Teachers’ Pensions’ failure to 

administer his final award in a timely manner has caused him.  

 

• Due to Teachers’ Pensions’ delay in reviewing his interim award, he has lost 

approximately £4,000 in potential interest. “Business to business ‘statutory 

interest’ is set at 8% on the www.gov.uk website.” 

• Teachers’ Pensions seems to have assumed that he would have kept the money 
in a current account and earned interest at 1% or less. His “financial portfolio is 
markedly different.” 

 

• Teachers’ Pensions is not aware of his interest in investments, his attitude to risk, 
or his “industry risk score”. His attitude to financial risk is “moderate to 
adventurous” ; his industry risk score is 64%. His financial adviser can 
substantiate his claims. 

 

• He acknowledges that the Scheme awards late payment interest in line with the 

base rate. However, he questions whether this is fair.  

 

• At the very minimum, Teachers’ Pensions should have provided him with a full 

member print, a full explanation, and a “fair compensatory offer”.  

 

• Teachers’ Pensions failed to provide him with an address for the Scheme’s 

Internal Dispute Resolution Procedure despite him specifically requesting this. 

 

• This matter justifies at least an award that recognises the serious non-financial 
injustice Teachers’ Pensions has caused him. In his view, his case is likely to fall 
into the “severe” category, described in the Factsheet.  
 

• Teachers’ Pensions made numerous and/or repeated or compounded errors over 

a prolonged period but opportunities to notice and remedy those mistakes were 

missed. The mistakes made had a lasting effect over a prolonged period.  

 

• Teachers’ Pensions did not respond to him or take steps to put the matter right 

and failed to understand the inconvenience caused to him. 

 

• Teachers’ Pensions has caused him annoyance, disappointment, frustration, 

financial concern, and inconvenience over a period of three years.  

 

• Teachers’ Pensions failed to provide an explanation or apology until he requested 

one. He tends to be patient, “level-headed and strong minded”, so he did not 

suffer any “mental distress”. 
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Teachers’ Pensions’ position  

 

• Teachers’ Pensions does not accept that Mr S’ full entitlement was paid late as a 

direct consequence of inaction on the part of Teachers’ Pensions. 

 

• Teachers’ Pensions’ pre-retirement checks involved reviewing Mr S’ service and 

salary history. It was during this process that potential salary discrepancies were 

identified. 

 

• Teachers’ Pensions does not have access to LBC’s HR system. Consequently, it 

cannot obtain or verify service or salary information without assistance from LBC.  

 

• Teachers’ Pensions set up a case expecting a response from LBC. However, 

members are usually asked to contact their former employer and request that any 

missing information is sent to Teachers’ Pensions. On receipt of the information, 

Teachers’ Pensions calculates the final award and notifies the member 

accordingly. 

 

• Teachers’ Pensions relies on the provision of timely and correct service and salary 

information from employers to calculate benefits accurately and make payment 

when due. Teachers’ Pensions acted correctly in paying an interim award while 

awaiting confirmation of Mr S’ salary and service information. 

 

• It is the responsibility of the employer to provide Teachers’ Pensions with accurate 

service and salary information. Under Regulation 131, participating employers are 

required to confirm the dates of employment, the full-time equivalent salary and 

any pensionable allowances paid to the member which are included in the salary 

rate. 

 

• Employers have a duty under Regulation 131, to provide Teachers’ Pensions with 

an annual return showing service and salary information in respect of each 

employee. Employers are required to have the return independently audited. 

 

• Teachers’ Pensions would like to know what action was taken by LBC in response 

to Teachers’ Pensions’ initial enquiry. LBC should have been asked to comment 

on Mr S’ complaint. 

 

• Regulation 112 applies in this case. Teachers’ Pensions has no authority to vary 

the rate or amount of interest that has been paid to Mr S. 
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• Teachers’ Pensions does not automatically provide retirees with a full member 

print. It is open to members to request further information if they have concerns 

about data provided by their employer. 

 

• Teachers’ Pensions accepts that its notification of Mr S’ revised benefits could 

have been better managed. Teachers’ Pensions did not explain why the amount 

of pensionable service used to calculate his revised benefits was less than that 

used to calculate the interim award.  

 

• In recognition of this, Teachers’ Pensions made the Offer to Mr S. Teachers’ 

Pensions considered that the matter did not warrant the minimum award of £500 

described in the Factsheet. 

Adjudicator’s Opinion 

 

•  should have had appropriate administrative controls in place 

to ensure that its enquiry to LBC was followed up within a reasonable timeframe. 

 

• The Adjudicator was not aware of any legal obligation on pension administrators 

to provide members with a member print automatically. So this aspect of Mr S’ 

complaint should not be upheld. 

 

 

 

• The Adjudicator stated that the “prescribed rate of interest,” set out in Regulation 6 

of the 1996 Regulations, would usually apply in cases such as these. 

 

• Teachers’ Pensions should pay £500 to Mr S in respect of the significant non-

financial injustice he had suffered. 
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Ombudsman’s decision 
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 The complaint is partly upheld. 

Directions  

 Within 14 days of the date of this Determination, Teachers’ Pensions shall pay £1,000 

to Mr S in respect of the serious non-financial injustice which he has suffered.  

 

Anthony Arter 

Pensions Ombudsman 
23 November 2020 
 

 


